distracted driving/ texting while driving, and increase seat belt 

usage; and 

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Public Safety's (“ODPS”), Ohio 

Traffic Safety Office (“OTSO’) has awarded to the City of Cleveland Heights 

Police Department, as subgrantee, a grant in the amount of Sixty-Three Thousand 

Two Hundred Fifteen and 50/100 Dollars ($63,215.50) for such purposes; and 

WHEREAS, acceptance of said grant will aid in the City's efforts to 

promote traffic safety and be of benefit to the City and its residents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of 

Cleveland Heights, Ohio, that:

[...]

Safety Office (“OTSO’), High Visibility Enforcement Grant Program (HVE), 

Impaired Driving Enforcement Program (IDEP), Selective Traffic Enforcement 

Program (STEP) on behalf of the City of Cleveland Heights Police Department, as 

subgrantee, a grant in the amount of Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen 

and 50/100 Dollars ($63,215.50), which shall be used only for the purpose of 

payment of police overtime for targeted enforcement of traffic violations as 

specified in ODPS Program guidelines. 

SECTION 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any documents 

necessary for acceptance of the grant, in forms approved by the Director of Law,

[...]

provided in the salary range authorized by the Wage and Salary Ordinance, Ordinance 
No. 38-2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland 
Heights, Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The salary for the Clerk of Council is hereby increased to the sum 
of Fifty-nine Thousand Four Hundred Eighty and 74/100 Dollars ($59,480.74), effective 
September 1, 2023. The Clerk of Council will continue to receive the same benefits 
provided to other full-time non-bargaining unit City employees as provided in Ordinance 
No. 38-2023.

SECTION 2 Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by

[...]

WHEREAS, the City wishes to update its Youth Diversion and Mentoring Program 
and law enforcement training to ensure that all youth are being adequately served 
including transgender and other LGBTQIA+ youth; and 

WHEREAS, Bellefaire JCB has offered to provide such services for a period of two 
years for the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) total, at Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00) annually, with deliverables to be as follows:

- Law enforcement training on engaging transgender and other LGBTQIA+ 
youth;

- Updating the Cleveland Heights Diversion and Mentoring Program to better 
serve LGBTQIA+ youth; and

- Provision of case management and mentoring support for such Program.

[...]

the provision of services related to an update of the City’s Youth Diversion and Mentoring 
Program and training services to better serve all youth including transgender youth and 
others in the LGBTQIA+ community.  The agreement shall be for a period of two years, 
shall provide for compensation in a sum not to exceed Twelve Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($12,500.00) annually, (Twenty-five Thousand Dollars total), and shall contain 
such other terms as recommended by the Mayor and Director of Law. 

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one

[...]

without limitation, school health services, community health services, family health 
services, and environmental health and sanitation services.  The agreement shall be for 
a period of two years, commencing January 1, 2024.  The fee for the mandated services 
shall not exceed the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Twelve 
Dollars ($328,512.00) for calendar year 2024 and Three Hundred Sixty-two Thousand 
Four Hundred Ninety-six Dollars ($362,496.00) for calendar year 2025.  The agreement 
and any related documents shall be approved as to form and subject to the final approval 
of the Director of Law.  

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Ordinance shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one